

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MONTERRA MF, LLC; ARMANDO CODINA,
an individual; JAMES CARR, an individual;
NORMAN BRAMAN, an individual; 2020
BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, LLC; 2060
BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, LLC; 2060 NE 2ND
AVE., LLC; 246 NE 20TH TERRACE, LLC; and
NO CASINOS, a Florida 501(c)(4) organization,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of the
Interior, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants.

Case No. 21-cv-2513

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Glenn Burhans, Jr.
Robert J. Walters
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON PA
Highpoint Center
106 East College Avenue, Suite 700
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Eli J. Kay-Oliphant, D.C. Bar No. 503235
eli.kay-oliphant@sparacinopllc.com
Ryan R. Sparacino, D.C. Bar No. 493700
ryan.sparacino@sparacinopllc.com
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, NW, Suite 535
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 629-3530

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Eugene E. Stearns
Grace L. Mead
Jenea M. Reed
Coral Del Mar Lopez
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON PA
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 2200
Miami, Florida 33130

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

THE ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION 4

THE LEGAL STANDARDS..... 5

 I. Statutes Governing Gambling on Indian Lands..... 5

 II. Summary Judgment and the Administrative Procedure Act..... 8

 III. Declaratory Judgment 9

PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT 9

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Defendants’ Approval of the 2021 Compact 9

 A. Governing Precedent Establishes that Article III’s Threshold Requirements Are Met..... 11

 B. Plaintiffs Satisfy Prudential Standing Because They Are Within the “Zone of Interest” 15

 II. Defendants’ Approval of a Compact Authorizing Sports Betting Off Indian Lands Is Contrary to Law 15

 A. IGRA Does Not Vest Defendants with Authority Beyond Indian Lands..... 15

 B. Defendants Cannot Override IGRA’s “On Indian Lands” Requirement..... 17

 C. Defendants’ Approval is Contrary to Prior Positions Asserted by DOI 18

 III. Defendants Failed to Consider Governing Federal Laws that Negate the Legality of the Compact..... 19

 A. The Compact Allows Sports Betting that Violates the Wire Act 20

 B. The Compact Allows Sports Betting that Violates the Unlawful Internet Gambling Enforcement Act..... 22

 IV. Defendants Cannot Approve a Compact that Circumvents State Law 23

A.	IGRA Requires Consideration of State Law.....	23
B.	The 2021 Compact Violates Amendment 3 to Florida’s Constitution.....	24
V.	The Compact Enriches Non-Tribal Entities in Violation of IGRA	28
CONCLUSION.....		29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen re: Voter Control of Gambling in Florida</i> , 215 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2017).....	27
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>*Amador County, Cal. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>America’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	14
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002), 1999 WL 33622333	23
<i>California v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , 314CV02724AJBNLS, 2016 WL 10650810 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2016)	23
<i>Cellwave Tele. Servs. v. FCC</i> , 30 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Hogen</i> , No. 07-CV-451, 2008 WL 2746566 (W.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008)	12
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999), <i>aff’d and remanded sub nom. Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8

Consumer Federation of Am. v. FCC,
348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003)14

County of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*, 530 U.S. 1204 (2000)9

D.C. Appleseed Ctr. for L. & Just., Inc. v. D.C. Dep’t of Ins., Sec., & Banking,
54 A.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2012)14

Florida House of Representatives v. Crist,
999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008).....28

Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.,
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)11

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....11

Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney,
88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)18

Genuie Parts Co. v. APA,
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)9

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....14

Indian Educators Fed’n Local 4524 of Am. Fed’n of Teachers, AFL-CIO v. Kempthorne,
541 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2008).....9, 10

Landmark Legal Found. v. IRS,
267 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....9

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....15

Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council,
148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir.1998)11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Match E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....10, 15

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11

Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,
525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....12

Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Norton,
477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....12

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cnty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....17, 18

Miller v. Clinton,
687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....9

New Hampshire Lottery Comm’n v. Barr,
No. 19-cv-0016322

Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson,
503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....12

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke,
831 F.Supp.2d 95 (D.D.C. 2011).....9

Patchak v. Salazar,
632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....10

Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson,
41 F.3d 421 (9th Cir. 1994)24

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst’l Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....11

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11

Starpower Comm’ns v. FCC,
334 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....24

**State of California v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel*,
898 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018)17, 19

Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. Norton,
193 F.Supp.2d 182 (D.D.C. 2002).....12

U. S. v. Lyons,
740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014).....20

U.S. v. Cohen,
260 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2001).....20

<i>United Food & Commercial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 222 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>UPMC Mercy v. Sebelius</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9
<i>Voyageur Outward Bound School v. United States</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.D.C. 2020).....	15
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	9
Statutes & Constitution	
15 U.S.C. s. 1171(a)(1).....	26
5 U.S.C. §551 et seq. (1946).....	4, 30
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1081.....	7, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1084.....	<i>passim</i>
*25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....	6, 29
25 U.S.C. § 2703.....	6, 18, 28
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	9
31 U.S.C. § 5362.....	7, 8, 22
31 U.S.C. § 5362(1)(C)(i)(I).....	23
31 U.S.C. § 5363.....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 13A-12-21.....	21
*Art. X, § 30, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art X, § 33, Fla. Const.....	28
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	26, 27
Fla. Stat. §§ 849.14.....	25

Fla. Stat. § 849.0825

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-2121

Rules

25 C.F.R. § 502.46, 28

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. S8117 (1998).....16

Budget Justifications and Performance Information, Fiscal Year 2021, NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION, available at <https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/fy2021-nigc-budget-justification.pdf>29

100th Cong., 2ND Sess. 1988, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071, 1988 WL 169811, S. Rep. No.100-446 at 1 (1988)16

Florida Department of State, Division of Elections
<https://results.elections.myflorida.com> (Nov. 2018 General Election Results, Constitutional Amendments)26

Florida Division of Elections, Ballot Application, *available at <https://dos.elections.myflorida.com/Initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=79479&seqnum=1>*28

Florida. *This amendment requires a vote by citizens’ initiative pursuant to*26

H.R. 5502, 116th.....16, 19

<https://www.nigc.gov/general-counsel/indian-gaming-regulatory-act>5

Kristin J. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, *Administrative Law* § 20.7 (6th ed. 2019).....8

Laws of Florida Ch. 2021-271 §§ 35-36.....21

Mary Ellen Klas, *Miami Beach Mayor to Feds: Reject Corrupted Gambling Compact* (June 3, 2021), <https://www.tampabay.com/news/florida-politics/2021/06/03/miami-beach-mayor-to-feds-reject-corrupted-gambling-compact/>.....20

NIGC, *Indian Gaming Regulatory*, available at <https://www.nigc.gov/general-counsel/indian-gaming-regulatory-act>19

Peter K. Yu, *A Haters Guide to Geoblocking*, 25 B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L. 503 (2019).....21

Press Release, *Governor Ron DeSantis Celebrates Approval of Historic Gaming Compact with Seminole Tribe of Florida* (Aug. 6, 2021),
<https://www.flgov.com/2021/08/06/governor-ron-desantis-celebrates-approval-of-historic-gaming-compact-with-seminole-tribe-of-florida/>.....3
